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Former Judicial Clerks  
New York 

 

Nathalie Alegre 
Associate 
Judge Margaret McKeown 
U.S. Court of Appeals, 9th Circuit 
2020-2021 
nalegre@cgsh.com 

 

 

Charles W. Allen 
Associate 
Chancellor Andre G. Bouchard 
Delaware Court of Chancery 
2015-2016 
callen@cgsh.com 

 

Alexander Argyris 
Associate 
Judge Richard Wagner 
Supreme Court of Canada 
2015-2016 
aargyris@cgsh.com 

 

 

Luke A. Barefoot 
Partner 
Judge Rosemary Barkett 
U.S. Court of Appeals, 11th Circuit 
2005-2006 
lbarefoot@cgsh.com 

 

Arminda B. Bepko 
Senior Attorney 
Judge Harold Baer 
U.S. District Court,  
Southern District of New York 
2005-2006 
abepko@cgsh.com 

 

 

Adam Brenneman 
Partner 
Judge Juan Torreulla 
U.S. Court of Appeals, 1st Circuit 
2006-2007 
abrenneman@cgsh.com 

 

Elizabeth A. Chang 
Senior Attorney 
Judge David G. Trager 
U.S. District Court, Eastern District of New 
York 
1999-2000 
echang@cgsh.com 

 

 

Penelope L. Christophorou 
Counsel 
Judge Joanna Seybert 
U.S. District Court, Eastern District of New 
York 
1994-1995 
pchristophorou@cgsh.com 

 

JD Colavecchio 
Associate 
Judge Karen Nelson Moore 
U.S. Court of Appeals, 6th Circuit 
2019-2020 
jdcolavecchio@cgsh.com 

 

 

Roger A. Cooper 
Partner 
Judge B. Avant Edenfield 
U.S. District Court, Southern District of Georgia 
2002-2003 
racooper@cgsh.com 

 

Kristin Corbett 
Associate 
Judge Stuart Bernstein 
U.S. District Court,  
Southern District of New York 
2019-2020 
kcorbett@cgsh.com 

 

 

Jessica Cuddihy 
Associate 
Judge Eric D. Miller 
U.S. Court of Appeals, 9th Circuit 
2021-2022 
jcuddihy@cgsh.com  
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Lev L. Dassin 
Partner 
Judge David N. Edelstein 
U.S. District Court,  
Southern District of New York 
1990-1992 
ldassin@cgsh.com 

 

 

Laura Daugherty 
Associate 
Judge Robert S. Lasnik 
U.S. District Court, Western District of 
Washington 
2021-2022 
ldaugherty@cgsh.com  

 

Michael D. Dayan 
Partner 
Judge Jon O. Newman 
U.S. Court of Appeals, 2nd Circuit 
1992-1993 
mdayan@cgsh.com 

 

 

Destiny Dike 
Associate 

Judge Linda V. Parker 
U.S. District Court, Eastern District of Michigan 
2019-2020 
Judge Roger L. Gregory 
U.S. Court of Appeals, 4th Circuit 
2021-2022 
ddike@cgsh.com 

 

Sheridan V. Dupont 
Associate 
Judge Eldon E. Fallon 
U.S. District Court, Eastern District of 
Louisiana 
2017-2018 
Judge Jacques L. Weiner, Jr. 
U.S. Court of Appeals, 5th Circuit 
2018-2019 
vdupont@cgsh.com 

 

 

Jason R. Factor 
Partner 
Judge Conrad Keefe Cyr 
U.S. Court of Appeals, 1st Circuit 
1996-1997 
jfactor@cgsh.com 

 

Remi Gagnon 
Associate 
Chief Justice Marc Noël 
Federal Court of Appeal of Canada 
2015-2016 
rgagnon@cgsh.com 

 

 

Michael A. Gerstenzang 
Partner 
Judge Frank X. Altimari 
U.S. Court of Appeals, 2nd Circuit 
1989-1991 
Judge Richard C. Allison 
U.S. Claims Tribunal, The Hague, Netherlands 
1991-1992 
mgerstenzang@cgsh.com 

 

Jonathan Gifford 
Counsel 
Judge Carol Bagley Amon 
U.S. District Court, Eastern District of New 
York 
2005-2006 
Judge Sonia Sotomayor 
U.S. Court of Appeals, 2nd Circuit 
2008-2009 
jgifford@cgsh.com 

 

 

Kara A. Hailey 
Senior Attorney 
Judge Louis L. Stanton 
U.S. District Court,  
Southern District of New York 
1999-2001 
khailey@cgsh.com 
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Aaron Haines 
Associate 
Judge Thomas L. Ludington  
U.S. District Court, Eastern District of 
Michigan 
2018-2020 
ahaines@cgsh.com 

 

 

Brandon M. Hammer 
Associate 
Judge Priscilla R. Owen 
U.S. Court of Appeals, 5th Circuit 
2013-2014 
bhammer@cgsh.com 

 

David H. Herrington 
Partner 
Judge William Wayne Justice 
U.S. District Court, Eastern District of Texas 
1990-1991 
dherrington@cgsh.com 

 

 

Joon Kim 
Partner 
Judge Miriam Goldman Cedarbaum 
U.S. District Court, Southern District of New 
York  
1996-1997 
jkim@cgsh.com 

 

Jonathan S. Kolodner 
Partner 
Judge John G. Koeltl 
U.S. District Court,  
Southern District of New York 
1997-1998 
Judge Chester J. Straub 
U.S. Court of Appeals, 2nd Circuit 
1998-2000 
jkolodner@cgsh.com 

 

 

David Leinwand 
Partner 
Judge Michael B. Mukasey 
U.S. District Court,  
Southern District of New York 
1991-1992 
dleinwand@cgsh.com 

 

Samuel Levander  
Associate 
Judge Cheryl Ann Krause 
U.S. Court of Appeals, 3rd Circuit  
2014-2015 
Judge Naomi Reice Buchwald 
U.S. District Court, Southern District of New 
York  
2017-2018 
slevander@cgsh.com 

 

 

Jeffrey S. Lewis 
Partner 
Senior Advocate Soli J. Sorabjee 
Supreme Court of India 
1986-1987 
jlewis@cgsh.com 

 

Sarah Libowksy 
Associate 

Judge Robert E. Bacharach 
U.S. Court of Appeals, 10th Circuit 
2021-2022 
slibowsky@cgsh.com 

 

 

Ari D. MacKinnon 
Partner 
Judge Shirley Wohl Kram 
U.S. District Court,  
Southern District of New York 
2006-2008 
Judge Bruce M. Selya 
U.S. Court of Appeals, 1st Circuit 
2008-2009 
amackinnon@cgsh.com 
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Duane McLaughlin 
Partner 
Judge Denise L. Cote 
U.S. District Court,  
Southern District of New York 
1998-1999 
dmclaughlin@cgsh.com 

 

 

Tom Mintz 
Associate 
Judge Robert E. Wier 
U.S. District Court, District of Kentucky  
2020-2021 
rmonahan@cgsh.com 

 

Boaz S. Morag 
Counsel 
Judge Kimba M. Wood 
U.S. District Court,  
Southern District of New York 
1992-1993 
bmorag@cgsh.com 

 

 

Brian J. Morris 
Senior Attorney 
Judge David G. Trager 
U.S. District Court,  
Eastern District of New York 
2010-2011 
bmorris@cgsh.com 

 

Emily Morrow 
Associate 

Judge Sanket J. Bulsara 
U.S. District Court, Eastern District of New 
York 
2021-2022 
emorrow@cgsh.com 

 

 

Joshua Panas 
Senior Attorney 
Judge Ricardo M. Urbina 
U.S. District Court, District of Columbia 
2004-2005 
jpanas@cgsh.com 

 

David Parish 
Senior Attorney 
Judge Paul V. Niemeyer 
U.S. Court of Appeals, 4th Circuit 
1992-1993 
dparish@cgsh.com 

 

 

Jonathan Povilonis 
Associate 
Judge Carlos T. Bea 
U.S. Court of Appeals, 9th Circuit 
2019-2020 
jpovilonis@cgsh.com 

 

Christian Ribeiro 
Associate 

Judge James L. Garrity 
U.S. Bankruptcy Court, Southern District of 
New York 
2021-2022 
cribeiro@cgsh.com 

 

 

Timothy Saviola  
Associate 
Judge A. Raymond Randolph 
U.S. Court of Appeals, D.C. Circuit 
2018-2019 
tsaviola@cgsh.com 

 

Lisa M. Schweitzer 
Partner 
Judge Judith S. Kaye 
New York Court of Appeals, 
2001-2003 
lschweitzer@cgsh.com 

 

 

Sabrina Singer 
Associate 
Judge Ralph K. Winter 
U.S. Court of Appeals, 2nd Circuit, 
2021-2022 
ssinger@cgsh.com 

 

Patrick Swiber 
Associate 
Judge Ralph K. Winter 
U.S. Court of Appeals, 2nd Circuit, 
2016-2017 
pswiber@cgsh.com 

 

 

Luke Swiderski 
Associate 

Vice Chancellor Paul A. Fioravanti 
Delaware Court of Chancery 
2021-2022 
lswiderski@cgsh.com 
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Avion Tai 
Associate 
Judge Kevin H. Sharp 
U.S. District Court,  
Middle District of Tennessee 
2016-2017 
atai@cgsh.com 

 

 

Elizabeth (Lisa) Vicens 
Partner 
Judge Kenneth M. Karas 
U.S. District Court,  
Southern District of New York 
2008-2009 
evicens@cgsh.com 

 

Andrew Wasilick 
Associate 
Judge Mark V. Holmes 
U.S. Tax Court 
2019-2020 
awasilick@cgsh.com 

 

 

Andrew Weaver 
Counsel 
Judge Alice M. Batchelder 
U.S. Court of Appeals, 6th Circuit 
2002-2003 
aweaver@cgsh.com 

 

Michael Weinberger 
Partner 
Judge Leonard I. Garth 
U.S. Court of Appeals, 3rd Circuit 
1991-1992 
mweinberger@cgsh.com 

 

 

Andrew Wood 
Associate 
Vice Chancellor Sam Glasscock III 
Delaware Court of Chancery 
2018-2019 
anwood@cgsh.com 

 

David Yudin 
Counsel 
Judge Morris J. Fish 
Supreme Court of Canada 
2005-2006 
dyudin@cgsh.com 

 

 

Rishi N. Zutshi 
Partner 
Judge William K. Sessions, III 
U.S. District Court, District of Vermont 
2007-2008 
rzutshi@cgsh.com 

 
 

Former Judicial Clerks  
Washington 

 

Hani Bashour 
Associate 
Judge Jon P. McCalla 
U.S. District Court, Western  
District of Tennessee 
2017-2018 
hbashour@cgsh.com 

 

 

Thomas Bednar 
Counsel 
Judge Royce C. Lamberth 
U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia 
2006-2007 

 

Elsbeth Bennett 
Counsel 
Judge Charles F. Lettow 
U.S. Court of Federal Claims 
2013-2014 
ebennett@cgsh.com 

 

 

Leah Brannon 
Partner 
Judge Douglas H. Ginsburg 
U.S. Court of Appeals, D.C. Circuit 
2000-2001 
Justice William H. Rehnquist 
U.S. Supreme Court 
2002-2003 
lbrannon@cgsh.com 
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Derek M. Bush 
Partner 
Judge Emilio M. Garza 
U.S. Court of Appeals, 5th Circuit 
1994-1995 
dbush@cgsh.com 

 

 

Madison Bush 
Associate 
Judge Jill N. Parrish 
U.S. District Court, District of Utah 
2018-2019 
mbush@cgsh.com 

 

Jeremy J. Calsyn 
Partner 
Judge Louis F. Oberdorfer 
U.S. District Court, District of Columbia 
2000-2001 
jcalsyn@cgsh.com 

 

 

Samuel H. Chang 
Associate 
Judge Harris L. Hartz 
U.S. Court of Appeals, 10th Circuit 
2016-2017 
Judge Hisashi Owada 
International Court of Justice 
2017-2018 
sachang@cgsh.com 

 

Gray Decker 
Associate 
Judge John F. Anderson 
U.S. District Court, Eastern District of Virginia 
2020-2021 
gdecker@cgsh.com  

 

 

Alan Freedman  
Associate 
Judge Frank H. Easterbrook 
U.S. Court of Appeals, 7th Circuit 
2015-2016 
afreedman@cgsh.com 

 

Stephen J. Houck  
Associate 
Judge D. Brooks Smith 
U.S. Court of Appeals, 3rd Circuit 
2017-2018 
shouck@cgsh.com 

 

 

Steven J. Kaiser 
Counsel 
Justice Robert N. Wilentz 
Supreme Court of New Jersey 
1995-1995 
skaiser@cgsh.com 

 

Molly Ma 
Associate 
Judge Stephen Glickman 
District of Columbia Court of Appeals 
2018-2019 
mma@cgsh.com 

 

 

Ana Maloney 
Associate 

Judge Antonio Cancado Trindade 
International Court of Justice 
2021-2022 
amaloney@cgsh.com 

 

Kenneth S. Reinker  
Partner 
Judge Michael Boudin 
U.S. Court of Appeals, 1st Circuit 
2009-2010 
kreinker@cgsh.com 

 

 

Nora McCloskey Sines 
Associate 
Judge Mary Ellen Coster Williams 
U.S. Court of Federal Claims 
2017-2018 
nmsines@cgsh.com 
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Urjita Sudula 
Associate  
Judge Eldon E. Fallon 
U.S. District Court, Eastern District of 
Louisiana 
2019-2020 
Judge W. Eugene Davis 
U.S. Court of Appeals, 5th Circuit 
2020-2021 
usudula@cgsh.com 

 

 

Isabel Tuz 
Antitrust 
Associate 
Judge J. Harvie Wilkinson III 
U.S. Court of Appeals, 4th Circuit 
2019-2020 
ituz@cgsh.com 
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